504292785 03/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4339466

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FORTITUDE CAPITAL, LLC	03/22/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ame: FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address: 14325 WEST HARDY ROAD		
City: HOUSTON		
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	8397866		
Patent Number:	D605825		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ezelasko@hodgsonruss.com

ELLEN ZELASKO Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: HODGSON RUSS LLP Address Line 2: 140 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: **BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002916.00041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RACHEL S. WATT
SIGNATURE:	/rachel s. watt#46186/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release1#page1.tif

source=Release1#page2.tif

source=Release1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041759 FRAME: 0472

504292785

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of March 22, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), from Fortitude Capital, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as agent (the "Secured Party") for itself and the other Subordinated Secured Lenders to Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Subordinated Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of September 30, 2013, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and the use thereof, including the patents (the "Patents") and trademarks (the "Trademarks") set forth on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Interest regarding Patents was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2013, at Reel 031423 and Frames 509 through 513;

WHEREAS, the Security Interest regarding Trademarks was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 8, 2013, at Reel 005131 and Frames 326 through 330; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, terminates, discharges, cancels and releases any and all liens and security interests it has against the Collateral.

The Agent shall take all further actions (including, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably necessary to effect the release of the liens and security interests contemplated hereby, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Texas.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Release of Security Interest In Patents and Trademarks

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Fortitude Capital, LLC, as Agent

Name: Bradley W. Crawford

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Mark	Country	Registration Date	Registration No.
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS	United States	May 11, 2010	3,786,635
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS	United States	May 11, 2010	3,786,634
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	FLS WORKS	United States	April 13, 2010	3,773,975
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.		United States	April 6, 2010	3,769,812
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	FLS WORKS	United States	October 6, 2009	3,691,235
Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.		United States	September 15, 2009	3,682,133

PATENTS

	Grantor	Title	Country	Inventors	Patent No.	Issue Date
3,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	Enclosed track system for a fall protection system	United States	Andy Townend and Robert A. Ross	8397866	March 19, 2013
	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	Enclosed track	United States	Andy Townend and Robert A. Ross	D605825	December 8, 2009

38941762.2

PATENT REEL: 041759 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 03/28/2017